Pig

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF GREEN CONSTRUCTION TECHNOLOGIES, INC. PERTAINING TO CONTRACT 16-C-00012; DALE MABRY HIGHWAY LIVING MEMORIAL, FOR THE IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,410,206.75; AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE CONTRACT BY THE MAYOR OF THE CITY OF TAMPA; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on February 16, 2016, the Mayor received bids, tabulation of such bids being hereto attached for informational purposes, for the construction of Dale Mabry Highway Living Memorial, and recommends to this Council that the proposal of Green Construction Technologies, Inc. be accepted, funds therefore being available in the appropriate account;

NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The proposal of Green Construction Technologies, Inc. in the total amount of \$1,410,206.75 for construction of the Dale Mabry Highway Living Memorial, in accordance with plans, specifications and other related contract documents prepared by the Contract Administration Department, is hereby approved and accepted; and the Contract is hereby awarded to the said Contractor.

Section 2. This Resolution, which is not part of the contract documents, authorizes the Mayor to execute and the City Clerk to attest and affix the official seal of the City of Tampa to the Contract for and on behalf of the City of Tampa.

Section 3. Plans, specifications and contract documents for the construction of said Project, which documents are now on file in the office of the Contract Administration Department of the City of Tampa, are hereby approved in their entirety or in substantially similar form.

Section 4. The Director of the Contract Administration Department is hereby authorized to issue, in written form only, work directive changes authorizing additions, deletions or revisions resulting from unforeseen conditions or emergencies, said directives to be incorporated in subsequently issued change orders approved by the City Council.

Section 5. Any and all technical errors, informalities and irregularities in the proposal of the Contractor are hereby waived.

Section 6. The bid security of the bidders shall be returned in accordance with the provisions of the contract documents for this project.

Section 7. Award of this contract for construction of the Dale Mabry Gateway to MacDill Air Force Base project for \$1,410,206.75 for the Parks and Recreation Department is available within the Parks and Recreation Grants Capital Projects Fund and the Community Investment Tax Capital Projects Fund.

Section 8. Other proper officers of the City of Tampa are authorized to do all things necessary and proper in order to carry out and make effective the provisions of this Resolution, which shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA ON MAY = 0.5.2016.

CHAIRMAN/CHAIRMAN PRO-TEM, CITY COUNCII

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY BY: Rachel S. Peterkin, Assistant City Attorney

ATTEST:

H2016-10

\*1% for Art: No

## City of Tampa BID TABULATION

#### Contract 16-C-00012; Dale Mabry Highway Living Memorial

#### Bid Opening - February 16, 2016

Posted February 16, 2016

CONTRACTOR	TOTAL BID AMOUNT
Green Construction Technologies, Inc.	\$1,410,206.75
Morelli Landscaping, Inc.	\$1,650,000.00

Notice of Intent to Award: Unless subsequently indicated otherwise, in a revised posting, the City of Tampa intends to award the referenced project to the lowest bidder listed in this tabulation. A bidder aggrieved by this decision may file a protest not later than 4:30 P.M., five (5) business days from the first posting hereof, pursuant to City of Tampa Code Chapter 2, Article V, Division 3, Section 2-282, Procurement Protest Procedures. Protests not conforming therewith shall not be reviewed.

Bids Received By: Jim Greiner

Jim Greiner, P.E.

City of Tampa - Contract Administration Department

306 E. Jackson Street - 4N

Tampa, FL 33602

#### PROPOSAL

To the Mayor and City Council of the City of Tampa, Florida:
Name of Bidder GREEN Construction Technologies, Inc.
Name of Bidder <u>GREEN Construction Technologies</u> , <u>Inc.</u> 954 563-3379 BCT-CC@Bellsouth.net Business Phone Number and Email Address GREEN Construction Technologies, Inc.
Business Phone Number and Email Address GREEN Construction Technologies, Inc.
2130 NE 15 Terrace, Wilton Manors, F1. 33305 Business Name and Mailing Address
054 51.2 3270 Christing Friling
954 563 - 3379 Christina Erwin Phone Number and Name of Contact Regarding Permits
Patrick Erwin 650802133  Contractor/Qualifiers Name and Federal Identification Number
Date of Proposal February 16, 2016
(If Bidder is a firm, fill in the following blanks):
Names and Residential Addresses of Partners
N/A
(If Bidder is a corporation, fill in the following blanks):
Organized under the laws of the State of
Names and Address of President
Christina L Erwin
2130 NE 15 TErrace, Wilton Manors, F/33.305
Name and Address of Vice President
Patrick J. Erwin
SAME - 2130 NE 15TErrace, Wilton Manors, F/33305
Name and Address of Secretary
PATRIAN FOILLI
2/30 NE 15 TErrace, Wilton Manors, Fl 33305
lames and Address of Treasurer
Patrick J. Erwin
2130 NE 15 Terrace, Wilton Manors, FL 33305

#### Contract 16-C-00012; Dale Mabry Highway Living Memorial

The above-named Bidder affirms and declares:

- (1) That the Bidder is of lawful age and that no other person, firm or corporation has any interest in this Proposal or in the Contract proposed to be entered into.
- (2) That this Proposal is made without any understanding, agreement or connection with any other person, firm, or corporation making Proposal for the same purposes, and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud.
- (3) That the Bidder is not in arrears to the City of Tampa, upon debt or contract, and is not a defaulter, as surety or otherwise, upon any obligation to the City of Tampa.
- (4) That no officer or employee or person whose salary is payable in whole or in part from the City Treasury is, shall be or become interested, directly or indirectly, as a contracting party, partner, stockholder, surety or otherwise, in this Proposal, or in the performance of the Contract, or in the supplies, materials, or equipment and work or labor to which it relates, or in any portion of the profits thereof.
- (5) That the Bidder has carefully examined the site of the work and that, from his own investigations, he has satisfied himself as to the nature and location of the work, the character, quality, and quantity of materials and the kinds and extent of equipment and other facilities needed for the performance of the work, the general and local conditions and all difficulties to be encountered, and all other items which may, in any way, affect the work or its performance.

(6)	That the Bidder	
	Has; Treasury Number	
	Has not (Check applicable box)	

previously performed work under the President's Executive Order Nos. 11246 and 11375.

(7) That the undersigned, as Bidder, also declares that he has carefully examined and fully understands all the component parts of the Contract Documents and agrees that he will execute the Contract and finish the required Performance Bond and will completely perform the work in strict accordance with the terms of the Contract and the Contract Documents therein referred to for the following prices, to wit:

#### Contract 16-C-00012; Dale Mabry Highway Living Memorial

Contract Item No.	Estimated Quantity	Description and Price in Words	F	omputed Total Price for m in Figures
BASE BID	LS	for new landscaping irrigation and contro allowances that may associated work red the Contract Document	he furnishing of all labor, equ y with planting beds and mul- ollers, new irrigation wells and y be listed in Section 01020, quired for a complete project ments.	ch along with zone d controllers, any and with all in accordance with
	Hui	one Million adred six and Seventy for		For Thousand Two
		(BASE BID) LS	\$	1,410,206.75

Contract 16-C-00012; Dale Mabry Highway Living Memorial

Computed Total Price In Wo	rds:				
One Million	Four Huno	dred Ten	Thousand	Two Hu	ndrec
	Six	dollars and	eventy-five	cents.	
Computed Total Price in Figu	ures: \$ <i>1,</i>	410,206.	75		
The bidder acknowledges the have been taken into account				covered by the addence	um(s)
The bidder acknowledges the	e requirements of the 0	City of Tampa's Equal B	usines <mark>s Opportunity P</mark>	rogram.	
Bidder acknowledges that in the Florida Trench Safety Ac summarized below:					
Trench Safety Measure (Description)	Unit of Measure (LF, SY)	Unit Quantity	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	
A. Simple Slipe	LF	As needed.	40.00		
В	<del> </del>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
C	•		-		
D		-			
			Total Cost \$	TOD.	
		,			
Signed Number	W N			<del></del>	

Failure to complete the above may result in the bid being declared non-responsive.

## Good Faith Effort Compliance Plan for Small Local Business Subcontracting City of Tampa - Equal Business Opportunity Program

Co	ntract DALE MABRY HICHWAY LIVING MEMORIAL Bid Date 2-16-16
Bid	der Gheen Construction Technologies, Inc
	nature Multing Date 2-16-16
Nar	ne <u>Christina Erwin</u> Title <u>President Fille</u>
Sma	following Compliance Plan is a true report of Good Faith Efforts made to accomplish subcontracting goals for all Local Business Enterprises, SLBEs, on the referenced contract:
_ T	he med for CLDE morticination has been made as accorded. On the DNI form and the second of the Cliffs in
	he goal for SLBE participation has been met or exceeded. See the DMI form reporting subcontractors to be utilized.  (Check Box, if appropriate; the remainder of the Compliance Plan need not be reported.)
MТ	he goal for SLBE participation has not been met. The following is a recap of Good Faith Efforts made:  (Check applicable boxes below. Enclose additional documents, and/or add remarks below as needed.)
(1)	Soliciting through reasonable and available means the interest of SLBEs that have the capability to perform the work of the contract. The Bidder or Contractor must solicit this interest within sufficient time to allow the SLBEs to respond. The Bidder or Contractor must take appropriate steps to follow up initial solicitations with interested SLBEs. See DMI report forms for subcontractors solicited. See enclosed supplemental data on solicitation efforts.   Remarks:
(2)	Providing interested SLBEs with adequate information about the plans, specifications, and requirements of the contract, including addenda, in a timely manner to assist them in responding to the solicitation.   Remarks:
(3)	Negotiating in good faith with interested SLBEs that have submitted bids. Documentation of negotiation must include the names, addresses, and telephone numbers of SLBEs that were solicited; the date of each such solicitation; a description of the information provided regarding the plans and specifications for the work selected for subcontracting; and evidence as to why agreements could not be reached with SLBEs to perform the work. That there may be some additional costs involved in soliciting and using SLBEs is not a sufficient reason for a contractor's failure to meet the goals, as long as such costs are reasonable. Bidders are not required to accept higher quotes in order to meet the goal.   DMI subcontractor-utilized forms reflect successful negotiations.   This project is of a low-bid nature and negotiations are limited to clarifications of scope and specifications.
(4)	Not rejecting SLBEs as being unqualified without sound reasons based on a thorough investigation of their capabilities. The SLBEs standing within its industry, membership in specific groups, organizations, or associations and political or social affiliations are not legitimate causes for rejecting or not soliciting bids to meet the goals. Not applicable.   See attached explanation for rejection of a low-bidding subcontractor's bid.   Remarks:
(5)	Making a portion of the work available to SLBE subcontractors and suppliers and to select those portions of the work or material consistent with the available SLBE subcontractors and suppliers, so as to facilitate meeting the goal.   Sub-Contractors were allowed to bid on their own choice of work or trade without restriction to a pre-determined portion.   See enclosed comments. A Remarks: We only solicited electricians.   As that is the list given in bid package.
(6)	Making good faith efforts, despite the ability or desire of a Bidder or Contractor to perform the work of a contract with its own organization. A Bidder or Contractor who desires to self-perform the work of a contract must demonstrate good faith efforts unless the goal has been met. Sub-Contractors were not prohibited from submitting bids on work not usually sub-contracted.   Remarks:
(7)	Selecting portions of the work to be performed by SLBEs in order to increase the likelihood that the goals will be met. This includes, where appropriate, breaking out contract work items into economically feasible units to facilitate SLBE participation, even when the Bidder or Contractor might otherwise prefer to perform these work items with its own forces.   Sub-Contractors were allowed to bid on their own choice of work or trade without restriction to a pre-determined portion.   Sub-Contractors were not prohibited from submitting bids on work not usually sub-contracted.   See enclosed comments.   Remarks:
(8)	Making efforts to assist interested SLBEs in obtaining bonding, lines of credit, or insurance as required by the city or contractor.
(9)	Making efforts to assist interested SLBEs in obtaining necessary equipment, supplies, materials, or related assistance or services, including participation in a Citysponsored mentor-protégé program. See enclosed sample solicitation. See enclosed document. Remarks:
(10)	Effectively using the services of the City and other organizations that provide assistance in the recruitment and placement of SLBEs.   See enclosed document.  The following services were used:
Other	Supporting Good Faith Efforts: □ See enclosed document. □ Remarks:

Tampa

#### Page 1 of 4 DMI - Solicited/Utilized

City of Tampa –DMI -Schedule of All Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) Solicited
(FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 16-C-00012 Contract Name: DALE MABRY HIGHWAY LIVING Memorial Contractor Name: Green Construction Technologies Address: 2/30 NE 15 Ter, Wilton Manurs, Fl 33305
Federal ID: 650802 / 33 Phone: 954563-3379 Fax: N/A Email: 6CT-6C@ Boll/South Net
[] No Firms were contacted/solicited for this contract. [] No Firms were contacted because:
See attached documents with supplemental information.
NIGP Code General Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Architects = 906, Engineers & Surveyors = 925, Supplier = 912-77

This DMI Schedule Must Be Submitted with the Bid or Proposal (Do Not Modify This Form)

I NIS DIVII SC	nedule must be Submitted with the Bid or Proposal (I	DO NOT MODITY IN	iis Form)			
S = SLBE W=WMBE Federal ID	Company Name Address Phone & Fax	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic Am. AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am.	Trade or Services NIGP Code (listed above)	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Quote or Resp. Rec'd Y/N	
59 3579225	acktel Electric, Inc 7275889170 P.OBOX 52292 727588.01264 Jacksonville, Fl 32201	FBFBM	914	EP	No	
59"5" 2603773	A American E lectrical 9170126 ave N. 727588 9170 F Largo, F/33273 727588-0216 P	SML B	914	EP	NO	
04 3689273	Tanpa, F/33604	SABE/BEE	914	EP	MOT BIDG	Ping
20 "5" 0818 128	Oguila Electric, The 813 368 9333 P 5708 N. 56 ST TAMPA, FI 33610 813 884-4092	SMLB	914	EA	NO	
27 "5"	a POLLO CONSTRUCTION; Eng. 813 927-1668P P.O. BOX 5848 Sun City Center, F/33571	SMLB	914	EP	NOT . BIDDING	
59 "s" 3559003	CREVE 1 O Electric INC 813 986-6/01P 3305 N. STANLEY ROAD 813 986-9633 PLANT City, F1 33565	SMLB	914	EP	Said yes But never received	
27.5"	Best Price Electric Ser. 813927-1668P P.O. BOX 65/6 SEFFNER, Fl 33583	SMLB	914	EP	NO	

It is hereby certified that the information provided is an accurate and true account of contacts and solicitations for sub—contracting opportunities on this contract. This form must be completed and submitted with the bid or proposal Modifying or failing to sign DMI forms may result in Non-Compliance and/or deemed non-responsive.

Signed: //willing	This	Name/Title:_	PRESIDENT	Date:	2-16-16.
MBD 10 rev. 02 01/13	Note: Detail	ed Instructions for	or completing this form are	e on the next	page

Tampa

#### Page 1 of 4 DMI - Solicited/Utilized

City of Tampa –DMI -Schedule of All Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) Solicited

(FORM MBD-10)

Contract No.: 16-C-000/2 Contract Name: DAVE MARKU HIGHWAY LIVING MEMORIAL

	vere contacted/solicited for this contract.			ř	
	vere contacted because:ed documents with supplemental information.	W - 1114 V II - 124 - 124 W		wi	
	Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914, Arch	2 1 1 1 2		Supplier = 912	-77
S = SLBE W=WMBE	hedule Must Be Submitted with the Bid or Proposal (D  Company Name Address Phone & Fax	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic Am. AF AM = Asian Am. NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	Trade or Services NIGP Code (listed above)	Contact Method L=Letter F=Fax E=Email P=Phone	Quote or Resp. Rec'd Y/N
631953	Gaylord/MILLER E/EC.Corp. 813254 481 P 60271. Oregon AUE 8132544373F TAMPA, FI 33606	0100	914	EP	NO int Bidden
39 454485	Manafer Electric INC 813645-7000P 845 Thompson Road 813654-7568F LIthia, Fl	SLBE	914	EP	BOOKED UP.
59 1914874	mandy Electric 8/3 264-9234 9353 E. FOWLER AVE 8/3 333-9701 THONOTOSASSA, F/33592	SLBE	914	EP	NO
55 849332	MOHENTERPRISES, INC/OR 386789-2672 Electrical Solutions 84-68/50261 28/ E"C"ST, ORANGE City F/	BFBM	914	E	Too far.
59 3966 <i>3</i> 0	TAMOS Electric, INC 813986-3472 4022 W. SOUTH AVE 813988 8149P TAMPA, FI 33614 813 986-5979	SLBE	914	EP	NO
					•

Signed: Name/Title: PROSIDENT Date: 3-16-16

Note: Detailed Instructions for completing this form are on the next page

contracting opportunities on this contract. This form must be completed and submitted with the bid or



# Page 3 of 4DMI – Solicited/Utilized City of Tampa –DMI Schedule of Sub-(Contractors/Consultants/Suppliers) to be Utilized (FORM MBD-20)

Contract No.	:16-C-00001 Contract Name: Dale n ame: Green Construction Tech-Fic	Address: 213	ONEK	- Ten	· Wiltonman
Federal ID: /	05-0802-133 Phone: 954-543-3379 Fax: 95	4-563-3883 Er	mail: gct	-gco	bellsouth-net.
	ned documents. Intracting (of any kind) will be performed on this contra	ct.			
NIGP Code Genera	al Categories: Buildings = 909, General = 912, Heavy = 913, Trades = 914,	Architects = 906, Enginee	rs & Surveyors =	925, Supplier	= 912-77
Enter "S" for firms O	This DMI Schedule Must Be Submitted with the Bi Certified as Small Local Business Enterprises, "W" for firms Certified as Women/M		Not Modif	y This Fo	rm)
S = SLBE W=WMBE	Company Name Address	Type of Ownership (F=Female M=Male) BF BM = African Am. HF HM = Hispanic Am. AF AM = Asian Am.	Trade, Services, or Materials	Amount of Quote. Letter of	Percent of Scope/Contract
Federal ID	Phone & Fax	NF NM = Native Am. CF CM = Caucasian	NIGP Code Listed above	Intent if available.	%
	None.	2			
		н			
Total SLBE Ut			,		
	Itilization \$ W Percentified that the following information is a true and accurate				
contract. <i>This</i> :	form must be completed and submitted with the bid or ceand/or deemed non-responsive.	proposal. Modifying	or failing to	sign DMI f	
Signed:	uling Name/Title: I're			_ Date:	2-16-16.
MBD 20 rev. 02/0	Note: Detailed Instruction	ons for completing	g this form	are on the	ie next page.

AFFIX CORPORATE SEAL

Accompanying this Proposal is a certified check, cashier's check or Bid Bond (form included herein must be used) for at least five (5) percent of the total amount of the Proposal which check shall become the property of the City of Tampa, or which bond shall become forthwith due and payable to the City of Tampa, if this Proposal shall be accepted by the City of Tampa and the undersigned shall fail to execute a contract with and to furnish the required Public Construction Bond to the City of Tampa within twenty (20) days after the date of receipt of written Notice of Award by the City of Tampa to the undersigned so to do.

Dated Jelonary 16, 20 16
Green Construction Technologies, Inc. (Name of Bidder)
2/30 NE 15 Terrace, Wilton Manors, F1 33305  (Address of Bidder)  (Signature)  Tresident  (Title)
Where Bidder is a Corporation:  Attest:  Secretary

#### (ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL)

STATE OF Honda )	
STATE OF Florida ) SS: COUNTY OF Broward.	BIBI F. ALEADIN tary Public - State of Florida
For a Corporation:	Comm. Expires May 28, 2017 Commission # FF 021927
STATE OF Fonda COUNTY OF BYDWAY	ed Through National Notary Assn.
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 12 of of <u>Green Coust Tech news</u> , a corporation, on behalf of the has produced as identification.	he corporation. He/she's personally known or Dish fullach Notary  My Commission Expires:
For an Individual:	5/20/1
STATE OF COUNTY OF	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of who is personally known to me or has produced	, 20 by as identification.
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of who is personally known to me or has produced	, 20 by as identification.  Notary
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of who is personally known to me or has produced	as identification.
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of who is personally known to me or has produced For a Firm:	as identification.  Notary
who is personally known to me or has produced	as identification.  Notary
who is personally known to me or has produced	as identification.  Notary  My Commission Expires:
Who is personally known to me or has produced  For a Firm:  STATE OF COUNTY OF  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of who signed on behalf of the said firm. He/she is personally known	as identification.  Notary  My Commission Expires:
Who is personally known to me or has produced  For a Firm:  STATE OF COUNTY OF  The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this of who signed on behalf of the said firm. He/she is personally known	as identification.  Notary  My Commission Expires: , 20byas  or hasproduced as

## TAMPA BID BOND Contract 16-C-00012; Dale Mabry Highway Living Memorial

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we. GREEN CONSTRUCTION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Control of the state of the control of the state of the s	UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY
(hereinafter called the Principal) and	ONTIED OTTIES TROPING
Delaware , with i business in the State of Florida, are h County, Florida, in the full and just states of America, to be paid upon d	a Corporation chartered and existing under the laws of the State of the principal offices in the City of Morristown, New Jersey, and authorized to detel and firmly bound unto the City of Tampa, a Municipal Corporation of Hillsborougum of 5% of the amount of the (Bid) (Proposal) good and lawful money of the Unite emand of the City of Tampa, Florida, to which payment will and truly to be made we administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally and firmly thes
WHEREAS, the Principal is construction of certain facilities for the	about to submit, or has submitted to the City of Tampa, Florida, a Proposal for th City designated Contract 16-C-00012, Dale Mabry Highway Living Memorial.
WHEREAS, the Principal de otherwise required to accompany this	esires to file this Bond in accordance with law, in lieu of a certified Bidder's chec Proposal.
shall, within twenty (20) days after the Proposal and upon the terms, condition Florida and execute a sufficient and amount of one hundred percent (100% Bid Bond obligation is to be void; other of the Principal to comply with any or	conditions of this obligation are such that if the Proposal be accepted, the Principal date of receipt of written Notice of Award, execute a contract in accordance with the loss and price set forth therein, in the form and manner required by the City of Tampa satisfactory Public Construction Bond payable to the City of Tampa, Florida in all of the total contract price, in form and with security satisfactory to said City, then this rwise to be and remain in full force and virtue in law, and the Surety shall, upon failure all of the foregoing requirements within the time specified above, immediately pay to amount thereof, in good and lawful money of the United States of America, not as a
IN TESTIMONY THEREOF, t	he Principal and Surety have caused these presents to be duly signed and sealed this $20\frac{16}{}$ .
Principal	GREEN CONSTRUCTION TECHNOLOGIES INC.
	TITLE & President.
	BY AND STATES
	TITLE Charles J. Nielson, Atty-In-Fact of UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY
SEAL)	Charles J. Nielson
	Producing Agent
	Nielson, Hoover & Company, 8000 Governors Square
	Blvd., #101, Miami Lakes, FL 33016 Producing Agent's Address
	Value of the Control
	Nielson , Hoover & Company
	Name of Agency

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY PRINCIPAL OFFICE - MORRISTOWN, NEW JERSEY

9292

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That United States Fire Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, has made, constituted and appointed, and does hereby make, constitute and appoint:

#### lan A. Nipper, David Russell Hoover, Joseph Penichet Nielson, Charles David Nielson, Charles Jackson Nielson, Shawn Alan Burton

each, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver: Any and all bonds and undertakings of surety and other documents that the ordinary course of surety business may require, and to bind United States Fire Insurance Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds or undertakings had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of United States Fire Insurance Company at its principal office, in amounts or penalties not exceeding: Seven Million, Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$7,500,000).

This Power of Attorney limits the act of those named therein to the bonds and undertakings specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind United States Fire Insurance Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated.

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous Powers of Attorney issued on behalf of the Attorneys-In-Fact named above and expires on January 1, 2016.

This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to Article IV of the By-Laws of United States Fire Insurance Company as now in full force and effect, and consistent with Article III thereof, which Articles provide, in pertinent part:

Article IV, Execution of Instruments - Except as the Board of Directors may authorize by resolution, the Chairman of the Board, President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary, or any Assistant Secretary shall have power on behalf of the Corporation:

- (a) to execute, affix the corporate seal manually or by facsimile to, acknowledge, verify and deliver any contracts, obligations, instruments and documents whatsoever in connection with its business including, without limiting the foregoing, any bonds, guarantees, undertakings, recognizances, powers of attorney or revocations of any powers of attorney, stipulations, policies of insurance, deeds, leases, mortgages, releases, satisfactions and agency agreements;
- (b) to appoint, in writing, one or more persons for any or all of the purposes mentioned in the preceding paragraph (a), including affixing the seal of the Corporation.

Article III, Officers, Section 3.11, Facsimile Signatures. The signature of any officer authorized by the Corporation to sign any bonds, guarantees, undertakings, recognizances, stipulations, powers of attorney or revocations of any powers of attorney and policies of insurance issued by the Corporation may be printed, facsimile, lithographed or otherwise produced. In addition, if and as authorized by the Board of Directors, dividend warrants or checks, or other numerous instruments similar to one another in form, may be signed by the facsimile signature or signatures, lithographed or otherwise produced, of such officer or officers of the Corporation as from time to time may be authorized to sign such instruments on behalf of the Corporation. The Corporation may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Corporation, notwithstanding the fact that he may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, United States Fire Insurance Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officer and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this 5th day of August, 2015.

INCE INSURANCE OF LANGE OF LAN

State of New Jersey}
County of Morris }

UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Anthony R. Slimowicz, Senior Vice President

On this 5th day of August, 2015 before me, a Notary public of the State of New Jersey, came the above named officer of United States Fire Insurance Company, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described herein, and acknowledged that he executed the foregoing instrument and affixed the seal of United States Fire Insurance Company thereto by the authority of his office.

SONIA SCALA

SONIA SCALA



SONIA SCALA
NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 3/25/2019

Sonia Scala

(Notary Public)

I, the undersigned officer of United States Fire Insurance Company, a Delaware corporation, do hereby certify that the original Power of Attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy is still in force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the corporate seal of United States Fire Insurance Company on the 2 day of Feb, 20 16
UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY



Al Wright, Senior Vice President



### **CITY OF TAMPA**

Bob Buckhorn, Mayor

Office of the Chief of Staff

Minority and Small Business Development

DATE:

April 8, 2016

TO:

Michael Chucran, Director, Contract Administration Department

FROM:

Gregory K. Hart, MBD Manager

RE:

SLBE/WMBE Utilization & Solicitation Evaluation

**PROJECT:** 

16-C-00012: Dale Mabry Highway Living Memorial

LOW BIDDER:

Green Construction Technologies, Inc.

**BID AMOUNT:** 

\$1,140,206.75

**SLBE/Underutilized-WMBE Subcontract Goal:** 

<u>3.1%</u>

**SLBE/U-WMBE Goal Attainment**:

0.0%

**Good Faith Effort Compliance:** 

SUFFICIENT

The Minority and Small Business Development Office evaluated the Good Faith Effort Compliance Plan (GFECP) submitted by Green Construction Technologies and determined they complied with the requirements of the Equal Business Opportunity Ordinance by having performed meaningful action steps to solicit SLBE/U-WMBE participation commensurate with the goal. Two (2) prime contractors submitted bid proposals to the City of Tampa. The SLBE/U-WMBE goal was set in the lone subcontracting category electrical services. Green Construction Technologies e-mailed and telephoned the twelve (12) listed SLBE/U-WMBE subcontractors, but did not receive a quote. The prime contractor reported the certified companies indicated they were not bidding and did not provide an explanation, or were not bidding due to workload. The SLBE/U-WMBE subcontractors who responded to the MBD verification survey confirmed that they did not submit quotes.

Compliance Statement: The prime contractor was unsuccessful in its outreach efforts to achieve the SLBE/U-WMBE subcontract goal.

Gregory K. Hart, CPPA

GKH:/GK\$
Attachment

Cc: City Attorney (w/a)

Parks & Recreation Department (w/a)

306 E. Jackson St., 5N • Tampa, Florida 33602 • (813) 274-5522 • FAX: (813) 274-5544

